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2017 BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
 
 
To the citizens of Ascension Parish and the Ascension Parish Council: 
 
 
In accordance with Article VII, Section 7.01 of the Ascension Parish Home Rule Charter, Louisiana State 
Laws and the Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s directives, the 2017 Operating and Capital 
Budget for the Ascension Parish Government is herein presented.  
 
The  condition of  the national,  state, and  local economy was  considered by  the Parish’s elected and 
appointed officials when  setting  the 2017 Budget.   Many  companies engaged  in  the petro  chemical 
industry are located in the industrial corridor along the Mississippi River. These industries are the major 
employers of  the Parish’s work  force.   Other  important  industries  include government, construction, 
banking  and  financial  services,  insurance,  telecommunications,  real  estate  and wholesale  and  retail 
trade. 
 
Standard & Poor’s upgraded the Parish’s credit rating from AA‐ to AA.  Ascension Parish joins an elite 
group of governments in the United States in terms of financial stability. The greatest benefit of such a 
rating is that our taxpaying citizens will save money on financing infrastructure projects and maintaining 
assets. One of the key factors that contributed to such a high bond rating is our commitment to build 
and maintain a strong financial reserve. 
 
Ascension  Economic  Development  (AEDC)  reported  2016  was  characterized  by  numerous  major 
construction projects resulting from new and expanding facility announcements  in the past couple of 
years.    These  projects  included  the  completion  of  Phases  I  and  II  of Methanex’s  new  $1.0+  billion 
methanol plant.  CF Industries continued construction of its $2.1+ billion expansion of its ammonia, urea 
and UAN  facility near Donaldsonville.   When completed  in 2016, the CF  Industries  facility will be the 

 



 
 

largest ammonia production complex  in the world.   Other major projects under construction  in 2016 
included  expansions  by  Honeywell,  Shell  Chemical, Occidental  Chemical  and  IMTT  and  other  firms 
representing  a combined investment of over $1.2 billion in the Parish. 
 
In mid‐2015, AEDC and Ascension Parish announced that studies had begun to develop a 17,000+/‐ acre 
industrial mega‐plex  in  the Modeste/McCall  area  on  the west  bank  of  the Mississippi  River.    The 
proposed site is the largest undeveloped parcel of land with access to deep water in the United States.  
Planning is underway to develop and market the project as a share‐use business complex promoting high 
levels of efficiency in the use of transportation infrastructure and energy.  The project will be designed 
to  attract  a  highly  diversified  set  of  employers  in  order  to  create  a  wide  variety  of  employment 
opportunities for Ascension Parish residents. 
 
 

 
 
 
The continuing growth will have a dramatic impact on revenues as well as infrastructure and quality of 
life  issues.   As a result Parish Government  is reviewing current Ordinances addressing  infrastructure, 
such as zoning, subdivision regulations and mobile home and RV parks.   Parish Government officials, 
along with State and local governmental officials, are working with the chemical industry to address all 
potential impacts on the Parish and surrounding areas. 
 
The Parish President with assistance  from the Chief Financial Officer prepares the Budget with  input 
from all Department Heads.  Once prepared, the President presents the Budget to the Parish Council, 
who adopts the Budget with any changes in a time frame outlined in the Parish’s Home Rule Charter.  
Once  adopted,  the  President  and  the  Chief  Financial Officer  are  responsible  for  the  execution  and 
supervision of the Budget.   The Chief Financial Officer and the Finance Staff meets quarterly with all 
Department Heads to review compliance with the Budget and address any revenue or expenditure traits 
that may  exceed  Budget  forecasts.    Using  one  time  revenue  for  on‐going  expenditures  is  always 
discouraged. 
 
The 2017 Budget has been prepared to maintain all individual funds with a positive Fund Balance as of 
December 31, 2017.   Each line of revenue and expenditure is identified for your review. 
 



 
 

The Operating Budget  is based on  conservative estimates while  the Capital budget  is  an  aggressive 
budget with funding primarily provided by grants and bond revenue received in prior years. 
 
 
 
 
 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET 
Year 2016 compared to Year 2017 

 
                               2017 BUDGET   
                                 2016 BUDGET                  2017 BUDGET                OVER/(UNDER)  

OPERATING BUDGET  Amount  Amount  Amount 
General  $ 19,858,800  $ 18,369,300      ($  1,489,500) 

Special Revenue    49,417,500     51,187,000            1,769,500 

Debt Service    11,767,500       6,166,500       (   5,601,000) 

Enterprise/Internal 
Services 

  18,696,200     12,274,500        (  6,421,700)  

TOTAL OPERATING 
BUDGET 

  $   99,740,000          $ 87,997,300     ( $ 11,742,700) 

CAPITAL BUDGET      $ 32,125,500          $ 39,133,000      $    7,007,500 

GRAND TOTAL    $ 131,865,500        $ 127,130,300     ( $   4,735,200) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

   



 
 

The Parish’s  largest sources of revenue are Sales & Use Taxes – 43.6%  ($50 million) of revenues, Ad 
Valorem Taxes – 18.6% ($21.3 million) of revenues and  Intergovernmental – 22.9% ($26.2 million) of 
revenues.  Intergovernmental revenues consist mainly of grant revenues from federal and state agencies 
($20,239,500) and State Revenue Sharing and Fire Insurance Rebates ($1,441,500). 

 
The Budget is a responsible approach to address the needs of the Parish through the stability of providing 
vital governmental services with an aggressive plan to address the growing  infrastructure and capital 
improvement needs for our expanding community.   

 
The main objectives of the 2017 Budget: 
 

• $18,475,000 – East Ascension Drainage District –  Improvements  to pumping  stations, 
channel improvements, levee extension and restoration and basin improvements.  Once 
completed,  ongoing  maintenance  will  be  provided  by  the  East  Ascension  Drainage 
District. 
 
 

• $13,665,000  –  Road  widening  projects,  intersection  improvements,  construction 
roundabouts for better flow of traffic, overlaying projects and joint projects with the State 
on major highways in the Parish.  Once completed, ongoing maintenance will be funded 
by the Road & Bridge Maintenance Fund. 
 

• $643,000 – Roof replacements at various Parish buildings. 
 

• $5,183,000  –  Parish  is  receiving  a  “pass  through”  grant  for  the  Louisiana  River  Road 
Steamboat Museum Project.  Construction is scheduled to begin in early 2017. 
 

• $366,500 – Recreation – Renovations to the Lamar Dixon Gym facility 
 

 
• $510,500  –  Grants  received  from  the  Community  Development  Block  Grant  are    as 

follows: 
  

o Parish Sewer Improvements – The expansion of the existing sewer system 
in  the Darrow/Hillaryville area will begin  in 2017 and completion of  the 
project is expected in 2018.  The total amount of the grant is $5,494,500. 
   
 

• $290,000 – Fire District No. 2 will complete construction of a  fire  station  in Modeste.  
Ongoing maintenance will be provided by Fire District No. 2. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Debt of the Parish 
 
The outstanding debt of the Parish as of January 1, 2017 is $75,044,609.  The largest debt is generated 
from the East Ascension Drainage District which sold $65.2 million public improvement bonds to fund 
major drainage projects.  The Parish is well below the debt limit established by State Statutes. 
 
The legal debt margin for general obligation bonds is as follows: 
 
  Ad Valorem Taxes – assessed valuation, 2015 Tax Roll      $1,377,382,250 
 
  Debt limit:  10% of assessed valuation (for any one purpose)    $   137,738,225 
 
  Debt limit:  35% of assessed valuation (aggregate, all purposes)    $   482,083,788  
 

Sales & Use Taxes – the maturities of bonds shall be so arranged that the total amount of principal 
and interest falling due in any year, together with principal and interest falling due in such year 
on all bonds theretofore  issued hereunder, and then outstanding, shall never exceed seventy‐
five percent of  the amount of sales  tax  revenues estimated by  the governing authority  to be 
received by it in the calendar year in which the bonds are issued. 

 
Awards 
 
Ascension  Parish  Government  has  been  awarded  the  Certificate  of  Achievement  for  Excellence  in 
Financial Reporting from the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) for the past seven years. 
This award  is presented  to governments  in  the United States and Canada  that go beyond generally 
accepted  accounting  principles  that  evidence  the  spirit  of  transparency  and  full  disclosures  of 
governmental operations. 
 
Ascension Parish Government has also been awarded the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for 
the past five years by GFOA and reflects the commitment of Parish Government to meet the highest 
principles of governmental budgeting. 
 
Acknowledgments 
 
This year’s budget development process has been a team effort. Department Heads, the Parish Council, 
and Parish agencies deserve recognition  for demonstrating collaboration and creativity  in developing 
this budget, which will be used as our work plan in 2017.   
 
 
This Budget provides critical services needed throughout the Parish.  The demand for the related costs 
of providing services continues to increase.  It is essential that we continue the realization of productivity 
gains by the effective utilization of available resources.    In short, the real challenge presented to the 
Parish Government  is that we make the critical decisions at the appropriate time which will result  in 



 
 

realized efficiency, and in turn, provide the highest level of services available to the citizens of Ascension 
Parish. 
The 2017 Budget can be located on the Parish website at www.ascensionparish.net, under the Finance 
Department and is available for Public review at 615 East Worthey, Gonzales, LA.  We encourage citizens 
and interested parties to take advantage of this opportunity. 
 
ASCENSION PARISH GOVERNMENT 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Kenny Matassa, Parish President 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Gwen LeBlanc, Chief Financial Officer 
 



 ORDINANCE FOR AMENDING 2016 BUDGET AND 
 APPROPRIATING YEAR 2017 BUDGET 
 
     WHEREAS, a revision of certain budgets for the 2016 budget 
year for certain funds has been prepared and submitted to the    
Council as follows: 
 
                                            2016 
                           Operating Surplus     Fund Balance 
                           (Deficit)Amended To   After Amendments 
                           ====================================== 
General                    $     389,200      $ 12,470,608 
Road & Bridge                   <448,000>       415,938 
East Asc. Major Drainage      <2,959,000>     37,978,370  
West Asc. Drainage              <230,500>     1,434,439 
Sales & Use Tax                3,405,500            21,072,113    
Criminal Court                   820,000                   728 
Health Unit                     <300,000>            3,589,133 
Mental Health                    342,500             5,471,675 
Fire District #2                 257,000         1,698,953 
Recreation                    <1,009,000>            3,085,480  
Lighting District No. 1           14,000               364,653 
Lighting District No. 2           29,000               198,730  
Lighting District No. 3          <14,000>              173,838 
Lighting District No. 4           11,500               128,070   
Lighting District No. 5            9,200               132,076 
Lighting District No. 6           72,500             1,664,147  
Lighting District No. 7            2,500                59,081 
Library Bond Fund        2,000               380,658 
LCDBG-Lemanville Sewer Project       -0-                89,893 
Lamar Dixon Expo Center         <111,000>            1,649,932 
S&U Tax Sinking                4,500               922,759   
East Asc. Major Sinking          <16,000>              584,589 
East Asc. Constr. Fund        <9,480,500>           17,271,672    
Road Project Constr. Fund       <832,000>           18,695,611 
Equip Instal Purchase Debt Ser       500       502   
Ascension Jail Fund             <232,500>              360,259 
Law Officers' Court Fund          <3,000>              36,454 
Office Building Const.Fund      <344,000>              521,233 
Ascension Insurance Fund         170,000         2,217,921 
HUD Section 8                        -0-                   -0- 
Parish Court      <132,500>            1,040,963 
Fire District #1                 460,500             8,957,725   
Council on Aging                 <12,200>            1,742,508   
Sales & Use Tax Dist. #2 Fund      1,000               128,463  
Sales & Use Tax Dist. #2 Sink   <247,500>              160,291 
23rd Judicial Dist. FINS Fund     12,000                30,729 
Fire District #2 Constr Fund     <10,000>              290,000 
Fire District #1 Const.          <25,000>              176,902  
Bayou Terrace Fund               <24,500>                   88  
West Asc Drainage Sinking Fd      4,500                58,131    
Water/Waste Water Fund        <1,471,500>         1,055,374 
Dedicated Special Project Fund       -0-       -0- 
Asc. Parish Maintenance Fund    <168,500>              800,261   
Dental Insurance Fund             60,500                80,663 
FEMA-Rep. Loss Red.Acq/Elev.    <847,500>              494,993 



                                            2016 
       Operating Surplus     Fund Balance 
                           (Deficit)Amended To   After Amendments 
                           ====================================== 
Fire District #3                 215,500            10,055,466    
Fire District #1 Sinking           3,000               147,630  
Fire District #3 Construction <1,531,000>              418,467   
ACUD #2          <7,307,000>           2,388,309 
Community Develop Block Grant   <213,500>   121,045 
Hazard Mitigation Grant Fund         -0-               277,964 
Fleet Management Fund           <414,700>              962,390    
Oak Grove Construction Fund      <42,000>                   85 
CDBG Construction Fund           400,000             1,261,376 
Park Construction             <1,771,500>              421,302  
ACUD #1                         <188,500>               23,908 
ACUD #1 Sinking Fund               7,500               201,790  
ACUD #1 Reserve Fund            <334,500>               60,028 
Lighting Districts Const Fund   <103,000>              238,438 
Parish Utilities of Ascension      6,500                 6,500 
                   
 
     WHEREAS, a proposed Operating Budget for Year 2017 includes 
revenues of $99,989,200 and expenditures of $87,997,300.  
 
The Capital Budget includes revenues of $14,559,500 plus required 
fund balance of $16,395,000 for a total equal to $30,954,500 and 
expenditures of $39,133,000.   
 
Therefore, total Operating and Capital Budget revenues plus 
required fund balance equal $127,130,300 and expenditures equal 
$127,130,300. Interfund transfers are $45,705,500.  
 
     WHEREAS, the Ascension Parish Council has reviewed and 
considered such proposed budget and made revisions of same, and 
 
     WHEREAS, said proposed budget was duly set, after proper 
notice to the public, for public hearing which was held on 
November 17, 2016 as required by the revised statutes of the 
State of Louisiana and the Ascension Parish Home Rule Charter, 
therefore, 
 
     BE IT ORDAINED by the Ascension Parish Council of the  
State of Louisiana: 
 
 
 
Section 1 – 2016 Amended Budget 
 
 That the amended budgets as prepared for 2016 are approved 

and appropriated by Ascension Parish Council with the 
stipulation that, 

 
   

A. Transfer from the Sales & Use Tax District No. 1 
to the General Fund and the Road & Bridge Fund in 
the amount necessary to maintain a balanced fund, 



but will not exceed the amount authorized in the 
Budget.  The Recreation Fund is allocated 10% of 
the net 1% Sales & Use Tax District No. 1 revenues 
as an additional source of funding.  Funding is 
also provided by an allocation to Sales & Use Tax 
#1 Bond Sinking Fund, and FINS (Families in Need 
of Services).   
 

  B.   The one-third net of the Sales and Use Tax 
District #2 revenues collected for fire protection 
shall be shared by Ascension Parish Fire 
Protection District No. 1 at 65%, by Ascension 
Parish Fire Protection District No. 2 at 13% and 
by Ascension Parish Fire Protection District No. 3 
at 22%. 

                
       C.   All unexpended appropriations will lapse at  
            December 31, 2016. 
 
 

 
Section 2 – 2017 Budget 
 

That the budget proposed for Year 2017 is approved adopted 
and appropriated, with the following provisions: 

 
          A. Expenditures not contemplated in the operation of  
              the government of Ascension Parish as set forth in  
              this budget are to be approved in accordance with 
               the provisions of Article VII, Section 7-01 of the 
               Home Rule Charter of Ascension Parish. 
 
          B.   Transfer from the Sales & Use Tax District No. 1 

to the General Fund and the Road & Bridge Fund in 
the amount necessary to maintain a balanced fund, 
but will not exceed the amount authorized in the 
Budget.  The Recreation Fund is allocated 10% of 
the net 1% Sales & Use Tax District No. 1 revenues 
as an additional source of funding. Funding is 
also provided by an allocation to Sales & Use Tax 
District No. 1 Sinking Fund, and FINS Families in 
Need of Services.  

    
 
 C.  The one-third net of the Sales and Use Tax      
     District #2 revenues collected for fire protection 
     shall be shared by Ascension Parish Fire      
     Protection District No. 1 at 65%, by Ascension     
     Parish Fire Protection District No. 2 at 13% and  
     by Ascension Parish Fire Protection District No. 3 
     at 22%. 
 
D. Funding to provide for the 2016 encumbrances is   

  hereby approved and appropriated. 
 

 



All unexpended appropriations will lapse at  
December 31, 2017. 

 
 
This ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon  
was as follows: 
 
 
YEAS: ______________________________________________________ 
 
  ______________________________________________________ 
 
  ______________________________________________________ 
 
  ______________________________________________________ 
 
         
NAYS: ______________________________________________________ 
  
 
NOT VOTING:_____________________________________________________  
                              
 
ABSENT: ______________________________________________________ 
  
 
And this ordinance was passed on the 17th day of November 2016. 
 
 
_________________________   _________________________ 
  Secretary                                Parish President 



 
Operating Fund Balance Fund Balance

Funds Revenues Transfers‐In Transfers‐Out Expenditures Surplus/Deficit Beginning Ending
OPERATING BUDGET
    02‐ General Fund ‐ Departments
02.041 ‐ Legislative Department 540,000
02.042 ‐ Judicial ‐ Parish Court 0
02.043 ‐ Judicial ‐ 23rd District 809,000
02.044 ‐ Judicial ‐ Clerk of Court 25,000
02.045 ‐ Judicial ‐ Coroner 272,000
02.046 ‐ Judicial ‐ JP & Constable 173,500
02.048 ‐ Election 222,500
02.049 ‐ General Administration 5,675,500
02.051 ‐ Sheriff Department 571,500
02.053 ‐ Homeland Security/Emergency Prepared 770,000
02.076 ‐ Building Department 1,225,000
02.081 ‐ Parish Promotion 150,500
02.083 ‐ Intergovernmental 102,500
02.085 ‐ Planning & Development 1,504,000
02.086 ‐ IS/GIS 1,220,000
02.089 ‐ Video Programming 331,000
02.449 ‐ Purchasing Department 473,000
02.491 ‐ Finance Department 1,334,500
02.492 ‐ Human Resources Department 757,000
02.493 ‐ Economic Development Department 322,800
02.494 ‐ Intergovernmental Grants 340,500
02.495 ‐ Appropriations 319,500
02.496 ‐ Executive Department 840,000
02.497 ‐ Grants Department 390,000
02.498 ‐ Adjudication Department 0
02.499 ‐ Engineering Department 0

√‐ Total General Fund 10,983,700$       9,050,000$    2,990,500$    18,369,300$           (1,326,100)$         12,470,608$     11,144,508$   

Special Revenue Funds
03‐ Road & Bridge 1,107,500           9,500,000      54,500            10,841,000             (288,000)              415,938              127,938           
√ ‐ 05‐ East Ascension Major Drainage 18,769,500         ‐                       5,301,500      12,855,500             612,500               37,978,370        38,590,870     
06‐ West Ascension Drainage 1,036,000           ‐                       54,500            1,974,500               (993,000)              1,434,439          441,439           
√ ‐ 08‐ Sales & Use Tax Dist.#1 25,036,500         1,824,500      21,700,500    370,000                   4,790,500            21,072,113        25,862,613     
09‐ Criminal Court 1,101,000           635,000         54,000            1,682,500               (500)                      728                     228                   
10‐ Health Unit 2,848,500           ‐                       ‐                       2,757,000               91,500                 3,589,133          3,680,633       
11‐ Mental Health 2,494,000           ‐                       ‐                       2,151,500               342,500               5,471,675          5,814,175       
12‐ Fire District #2 14,000                 533,500         ‐                       537,000                   10,500                 1,698,953          1,709,453       
13‐ Recreation 176,500               2,463,000      ‐                       2,640,500               (1,000)                  3,085,480          3,084,480       
16‐ Lighting Dist #1 51,000                 ‐                       ‐                       37,500                     13,500                 364,653              378,153           
17‐ Lighting Dist #2 63,500                 ‐                       ‐                       34,500                     29,000                 198,730              227,730           
18‐ Lighting Dist #3 52,000                 ‐                       ‐                       36,500                     15,500                 173,838              189,338           
19‐ Lighting Dist #4 36,500                 ‐                       ‐                       25,000                     11,500                 128,070              139,570           
20‐ Lighting Dist #5 36,500                 ‐                       ‐                       27,500                     9,000                    132,076              141,076           
21‐ Lighting Dist #6 723,500               ‐                       ‐                       452,000                   271,500               1,664,147          1,935,647       
22‐ Lighting Dist #7 13,500                 ‐                       ‐                       11,000                     2,500                    59,081               61,581             
41‐ Ascension  Parish Jail Fund 10,000                 2,500,000      ‐                       2,801,500               (291,500)              360,259              68,759             
42‐ Law Officer's Court Fund 225,000               ‐                       144,500         78,000                     2,500                    36,454               38,954             
45‐ HUD Section 8 724,000               ‐                       ‐                       724,000                   ‐                            ‐                          ‐                        
46‐ Jud Exp Fund ‐ Parish Court 375,000               ‐                       30,000            524,000                   (179,000)              1,040,963          861,963           
51‐ Fire District #1 238,000               2,668,000      354,000         1,802,500               749,500               8,957,725          9,707,225       
52‐ Council on Aging 1,738,000           ‐                       ‐                       1,749,000               (11,000)                1,742,508          1,731,508       
√ ‐ 56‐ S&U Tax Dist. #2 12,500,000         12,314,500    185,000                   500                       128,463              128,963           
59‐ FINS Fund 85,000                 149,000         234,000                   ‐                            30,729               30,729             
63‐Bayou Terrace Fund ‐                       ‐                       ‐                                ‐                            88                       88                     
74‐ FEMA/ Repetitive Loss Reduction 1,400,000           ‐                       ‐                       1,122,500               277,500               494,993              772,493           
77‐ Fire District #3 4,464,500           903,000         ‐                       5,533,000               (165,500)              10,055,466        9,889,966       

Total Special Revenue Funds 75,319,500$       21,176,000$  40,008,000$  51,187,000$           5,300,500$          100,315,072$   105,615,572$ 

PARISH OF ASCENSION
2017 BUDGET SUMMARY 

√ ‐Major Funds ‐ The General Fund is always considered a major fund of the Parish.  The other major funds of the Parish are 
determined by identifying any fund whose revenues or expenditures, excluding other financing sources and uses, constitute more than 
10% of the revenues or expenditures of the appropriated budget.  



 
Operating Fund Balance Fund Balance

Funds Revenues Transfers‐In Transfers‐Out Expenditures Surplus/Deficit Beginning Ending

PARISH OF ASCENSION
2017 BUDGET SUMMARY 

Debt Service Funds
23 ‐ Library Bond Fund 596,000 ‐                       590,000 6,000                    380,658 386,658           
32‐ Sales Tax Sinking 350,000               422,500         ‐                       773,000                   (500)                      922,759              922,259           
33‐ E.A. Major Sinking ‐                            4,001,500      ‐                       4,002,000               (500)                      584,589              584,089           
39 ‐ Equip Instal Purch Debt Serv ‐                            54,500            54,000                     500                       502                     1,002               
58‐ S&U Dist. #2 Sinking ‐                            ‐                       ‐                       ‐                                ‐                            160,291              160,291           
64‐ West Asc Drainage Sinking Fund 54,500            51,500                     3,000                    58,131               61,131             
82‐ Fire District #1 Sinking ‐                            354,000         ‐                       355,500                   (1,500)                  147,630              146,130           
92‐ACUD #1 Sinking Fund ‐                            339,500         ‐                       340,500                   (1,000)                  201,790              200,790           
93‐ACUD #1 Reserve Fund ‐                            ‐                       ‐                       ‐                            60,028               60,028             

Total Debt Service Funds 946,000$            5,226,500$    ‐$                     6,166,500$              6,000$                  2,516,378$        2,522,378$      
Enterprise/Internal Service Funds
27‐ Lamar Dixon Expo Center 3,485,000           ‐                       ‐                       3,334,500               150,500               1,649,932          1,800,432       
44‐ Ascension Parish Insurance Fund 1,559,000           ‐                       1,450,000               109,000               2,217,921          2,326,921       
70‐ Maintenance Fund 3,213,000           ‐                       493,000         2,727,500               (7,500)                  800,261              792,761           
72‐Dental Insurance 194,000               ‐                       ‐                       209,000                   (15,000)                80,663               65,663             
84‐ACUD #2 1,114,000           ‐                       ‐                       1,999,500               (885,500)              2,388,309          1,502,809       
87‐Fleet Management Fund ‐                            ‐                       ‐                       ‐                                ‐                            962,390              962,390           
91 ‐ ACUD #1 1,120,000           250,000         389,500         905,000                   75,500                 23,908               99,408             
95 ‐ Parish Utilities of Ascension 2,055,000           ‐                       ‐                       1,649,000               406,000               6,500                 412,500           

Total Enterprise/Internal Service Funds 12,740,000$       250,000$        882,500$        12,274,500$           (167,000)$            8,129,884$        7,962,884$      

SUBTOTAL ‐ OPERATING BUDGET 99,989,200$       35,702,500$  43,881,000$  87,997,300$           3,813,400$          123,431,942$   127,245,342$ 

CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET
25‐LCDBG‐Lemannville Sewer Project ‐                            ‐                       ‐                       ‐                                ‐                            89,893               89,893             
√ ‐ 35‐ E.A. Major Construc on Fund ‐                            1,300,000      ‐                       18,475,000             (17,175,000)       17,271,672        96,672             
√ ‐ 37‐ Road Project 6,240,500           8,210,000      13,665,000             785,500               18,695,611        19,481,111     
√ ‐ 43‐Office Building Construc on ‐                            493,000         ‐                       643,000                   (150,000)              521,233              371,233           
60 ‐ Fire District #2 Construction Fund ‐                       290,000                   (290,000)              290,000              ‐                        
61‐ Fire District #1 Construction Fund ‐                            ‐                       ‐                       ‐                                ‐                            176,902              176,902           
65‐ Water/Waste Water Fund 200,000               ‐                       ‐                       ‐                                200,000               1,055,374          1,255,374       
68 ‐ Special Projects Fund 5,183,000           5,183,000               ‐                            ‐                          ‐                        
83‐Fire District #3 Construction Fund ‐                            ‐                       ‐                       ‐                                ‐                            418,467              418,467           
85‐Community Develop Block Grant 220,000               ‐                       ‐                       ‐                                220,000               121,045              341,045           
√ ‐ 86 ‐ Hazard Mi ga on Grant Fund 1,681,500           ‐                       1,824,500      ‐                                (143,000)              277,964              134,964           
88‐Oak Grove Construction Fund ‐                            ‐                       ‐                       ‐                                ‐                            85                       85                     
√ ‐ 89‐CDBG Construc on Fund 740,500               ‐                       ‐                       510,500                   230,000               1,261,376          1,491,376       
90‐Park Construction 294,000               ‐                       366,500                   (72,500)                421,302              348,802           
94 ‐ Light Dist Construction Fund ‐                            ‐                       ‐                                ‐                            238,438              238,438           

SUBTOTAL ‐ CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET 14,559,500$       10,003,000$  1,824,500$    39,133,000$           (16,395,000)$     40,839,362$     24,444,362$   

GRAND TOTAL  114,548,700$    45,705,500$  45,705,500$  127,130,300$         (12,581,600)$     164,271,304$   151,689,704$ 

√ ‐Major Funds ‐ The General Fund is always considered a major fund of the Parish.  The other major funds of the Parish are determined by 
identifying any fund whose revenues or expenditures, excluding other financing sources and uses, constitute more than 10% of the revenues 
or expenditures of the appropriated budget.
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  2017 Budgeted
Project Cost    2017 Budget

EAST ASCENSION MAJOR CONSTRUCTION (35) 18,475,000$      

Laurel Ridge Levee Extension 12,700,000             
Muddy Creek Channel Improvement 60,000                     
Bluff Swamp/Frog Bayou Improvement 555,000                  
Conway/Panama Canal Improvments 40,000                     
Conway/Panama Canal Improvments ‐ Silt Removal 2,570,000               
Levee Accreditation /Restore Act 750,000                  
Marvin Braud Pump Station ‐ Addition of Pump #7 100,000                  
Levee Flood Relief System 1,700,000               

ROAD CONSTRUCTION (37) 13,665,000$      
Master Transportation Plan 730,000                  
Overlay Projects 4,000,000               
Parker/929 Roundabout 200,000                  
Roddy/Cannon Road Roundabout 300,000                  
Churchpoint Roundabout 300,000                  
St. Landry/Edenborne Connector 6,200,000               
Lamar Dixon Soccer Fields Road 635,000                  
LA 42 Widening/Improvements 1,000,000               
Geotechical Services 300,000                  

OFFICE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION (43) 643,000$            
Roof Replacements (Various Parish Buildings)

FIRE DISTRICT #2 CONSTRUCTION FUND (60) 290,000$            
Modeste Fire Station

DEDICATED SPECIAL PROJECT FUND (68) 5,183,000$        
Steamboat Museum Project

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT CONSTRUCTION (89) 510,500$            
Administrative Fee
Parish Sewer Construction Project

PARK CONSTRUCTION (90) 366,500$            

Lamar Dixon Gym

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS 39,133,000$      

2017 CAPITAL PROJECTS RECAP
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